ADOPTED - OCTOBER 25, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 16
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the: 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES BETWEEN THE INGHAM COUNTY 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES

RESOLUTION # 16 – 445

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) and the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham (CMH-CEI) have a longstanding partnership and contractual agreement for the provision of behavioral health services; and


WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) and the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham (CMHA-CEI) currently contract for 4.0 FTE Mental Health Therapists and consulting psychiatric evaluation services at a cost of up to $350,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #11-185 authorized this agreement which became effective March 1, 2011; it was amended and extended through January 31, 2017 by Resolutions #15-350 and #16-147.  Collaboration between ICHD and CMHA-CEI allows each organization to provide services within its area of expertise and has proven to be highly effective for recruiting and hiring difficult to fill Masters Social Worker (MSW) positions; and 


WHEREAS, ICHD seeks to add the services of a part time Behavioral Health Supervisor to the agreement; and

WHEREAS, ICHD also wishes to change the requirement for acceptable minimum level of training to include Limited Licensed Medical Social Workers, as fully licensed Medical Social Workers are in short supply and have resulted in unfilled positions for extended periods of time; and

WHEREAS, ICHD wishes to make all portions of this agreement automatically renewable on an annual basis to match the terms of the original agreement.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the execution of an amendment to the agreement for Behavioral Health Services between Ingham County, on behalf of ICHD and CMH-CEI.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that ICHD desires to contract with CMH-CEI for one new 0.5 FTE Behavioral Health Supervisor position (with an annual cost of $71,711).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that ICHD desires to modify the minimum level of training to include Limited Licensed Medical Social Workers. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all amendments to the agreement will automatically renew on an annual basis to match the terms of the original agreement.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Tennis, Koenig, Nolan, Hope

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Banas, Case Naeyaert     Approved  10/17/2016
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert     Approved  10/19/2016

